CITY OF SACRAMENTO - Permit No: 9907432

1231 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 Insp Area: 1

Site Address: 1001 I ST SAC Sub-Type: NOTHR

Parcel No: 006-0043-001 Housing (Y/N): N

CONTRACTOR OWNER ARCHITECT

TURNER CONSTRUC TTON COMPANY PARKING AUTHORITY OFCITY OF SACRAN
NTERIOR ARCHITECTS

450 HARBOR Bl SUITLE A 9IS 1STRM 12 (ORG 11 390 CALIFORNIA ST

WEST SACRAMENTO CA 956091 SACRAMENTO CA 95814 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

Nature of Work: B, LS, P, M. E, F. for 25 fls.of tenant work
5:1/00 Rev. 17th flr. structural change due to TI. Pmt
0003980---

6:5/00 Rev. #0003981 support for telesdata

conduit approved.wgh

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY : | hereby aftirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance
A the work for which this permit is issued (Sec. 3097 Civ C).

iender s Name l.ender'sAddress

LICENSED CONTRACTORS DECLARATION: | hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9
(commencing with section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full fagce and effget.

’ W . .
Picense Class i 2 License Number ‘1“ ‘&2 1{177 Date 6 161 5]9) Contractor Signa

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION: [ hereby atfirm under penalty of perjury that [ am exempt from contractors License Law for the
tollowing reason (Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professions Code; any city or county which requires a permit to construlft, alter, improve, demolish, orrepair
any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he or she 1s licensed pursuant to the provisions
o1 the Contractors License Law (Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 8 of the Business and Professions Code) or that he or she is
rom and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil
wore than ve hundred dollars (5500.00 .

exemnpt the

ity el

_1.as a owner of the property., or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered
(o saie (Sec. 7044, Business and Professional Code: The Contractors License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves
thereon. and who does such work himself or herself or through his/her own employees, provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for
sale  If. however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he/she did
not build or improve for the purpose of saie.)

1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions
Code: The Contractors License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a
contractor(s) hicensed pursuant to the Contractors License Law).

t am exempt under Sec. B & PC tor this reason:_

Dale B ) ~ Owner Signature__

IN ISSUING THIS BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant represents, and the city relies on the representation of the applicant, that the applicant verified
all measurements and locations shown on the application or accompanying drawings and that the improvement to be constructed does not violate any law
or private agreement relating to permissible or prohibited locations for such improvements. This building permit does not authorize any illegal location of
any improvement or the violation of any private agreement relating to location of improvements.

I certity that | have read this application and state that all information is correct. | agree to comply with all city and county ordinances and state laws
relating to building gonstruction and herby authorize representative(s) of this city to enter upgn the abovementioned property for inspection purposes.

{69 - )
Date . ar ‘) 00 Applicant/Agent Signature ‘ L/

WORKER'S COMPENSATION DECLARATION: 1 hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:
fhave and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, forthe
nertormance of work tor which the permit is 1ssued.

! have and will maintaim workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work tor
which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy number are:

Carmer LIBERTY MUTUAL Policy Number W(2-621-004321019 Exp Date 01/01/2001
_{This scction need not be completed if the permit is for S100 or less) [ certity that in the performance of the work for which this permit 1s issued, |

shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the™grkers' coghpensation laws of California and agree that if' [ should become
wbreet o the workfrs' copensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Cope, 1 y'urlhwilh comply with those provisions.

A& (DO
Date [L/l /( a’ ___Applicant ngnalurcx\

I
WARNING. FAILURE TO SECURE WORKER'S COMPENSATION COVER%F_ IS UNLLAWFUL AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TQ ONE HUNDRED THOUWSAND DOILARS ($100.000) IN ADDITION TO THE COST QF

OMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF ’I"H[M,AB()R CODE, INTEREST AND ATTORNEY'S FEE.

ENTO



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

For Information Contact (916) 264-57 16

Building Address: 1001 1 ST Permit No. _ 9907432
Building Use: QFFICE Qccupancy: B
Building Owner: ___ CITY OF SACRAMENTO Construction Type: _1ER
Owner Address: 915 T8T Sprinkled? [ X ] Yes [ ]No
Portion of Building Occupied: ENTIRE. Area. 950000 _ Sq. Ft.

Condition: Outstanding permits 0100986 & 0112429 to be completed in a timely manner.

214102 Ywikolss 4 e A1 gv— DENNIS RICHARDSON

Date By:Print Sign CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL

[ Finaled By: VF,RVL,JM.CP]

This Certificate, issued pursuant to the requirements of Section I 09 of the
Uniform Building Code, certifies that at time of issuance the described
portion of the building has been inspected for compliance with the Uniform
Building Code, as adopted per Title 15 of the Sacramento City Code for the
group and division of occupancy and use for which the proposed occupancy
is classified. Issuance of this certificate shall not be construed as an
approval of a violation of any Codes, or F ederal, State and City Laws or
Ordinances. Certificates presuming 10 give authority to such violation shall
not be valid. This certificate shall be posted in a conspicuous place on the
premises and chall not be removed except by the Chief Building Official. No
changes shall be made in the character of occupancy or use without
approval of the Chief Building Official.

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE




CITY OF SACRAMENTO
APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING PERMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
PERMIT SERVICES SECTION -

1231 1 Street, Rm. 200
Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 264-7619 FAX 264-7046

Applicant MUST complete ALL Unshaded areas

Suite

avpress_ V@ T Sveet [ s
PARCEL #M

Ll

-* wil permittee have any emplovees on the jobsite? (I No

Yes = INSURANCE CO: {AWh

CONTACT LICENSED TOR # Zlomaﬂ

Namc——ggﬂﬂpt WL@A{J’{ Name LLY)’IQ}"M‘{Q)WL B.
Address ‘Klz [ot* l‘}‘(&’/{/ Address FIPWR I
Phone 442 (5750 Fax_44A gy Phone o FAX I
E-mail E-mail /

p CT NG]NEER j WNER
Name _ Mdm/m' HXIE &H Lonued
Address “$ST_Spnd W Hope, va&f SUdr {60 | Address {00
Phcneﬂ@é Aﬂ/&}@c FAX Phone ﬁ@"*lL - FAX
E-rrail -7 U E-mail

Vo , - N
—? WORKER’S COMPENSATION PoLIcY # W 20eZ oY |12 ?Hl EXPIRAT‘ION DATE:
NATURE OF WORK IN DETAIL: _ ] '/g daitd 124 n C‘{L LR Vas SEREIA o RSN -

%\5\) — N\ S \ \ QOS]

OCCUPANT/TENANT:

Const type

T

dssu/forms/commercialapp. {rev. 04/26/99]




From: Jim Eldridge To: Bud Seegel Date: 4/10/00 Time: 11:42:58 AM Page 30TO
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Keeping Business In Business™

S, oA SING AND VENTILATION  CITY OF SAERAMENTO
i 714~t—> 4 PERMIT ASSISTANCE
l// u LS OF

/ APR 2 4 7000

VALVE REGULATED BATTERIES

RECEIVED

When charging the typical lead acid battery a portion © the charging current, That which is in excess of that
required to maintain 100% state of charge, will electrolyze water in the electrolyte thus generating free oxygen and
hydrogen gas to be vented from the battery. Naturally, the venting of hydrogen is of concern since a 4% mixture of
hydrogen in air is an explosive mixture when ighited. For this reason it is recommended that no mare than a 2%
|evel be allowed to accumulate

VRLA Battery Operation

The valve regulated lead acid (VRLA) battery is unique in that it incorporates an oxygen recombination cycle,
which occurs at the negative plate of the ceil and minimizes the generation of hydrogen. As a resuft, the VRLA
pattery will * typically have a recombination rate of 95 to E9% and will emit only a very small traction of the
hydrogen as would be emitted by a vented (wet) lead acid battery.

Battery Ventilation
Per NEC Article 480 the VRLA battery must be equipped with a pressure relief valve to prevent excessive build up
of pressure within--the -cefi- Also, provision must be made for sufficient diffusion and ventilation_of any gasses
emitted from the battery to prevent the accumulation of an explosive mixture (4% hydrogen in air).

As indicated by the classification, they contain a self-resealing, one way valve which will relieve any internal
pressure generated due to overcharging which is in excess of between 1 and 2 psig and will then close preventing
entry of the outside air into the cell.

The volume of gas emitted by the battery is very small under normal float and equalization charging conditions
and special mechanical ventilation would not normally be required. Hydrogen is lighter than air and disperses
quickly throughout the surrounding atmosphere. Unrestricted air movement around the individual batteries in &
system and the normal requirements for air circulation and heat removal in pccupied areas is typically more than
adequate to prevent any build up of an explosive mixture of hydrogen gas where VRLA batteries are concerned.
Naturally, this indicates that the VRLA battery should never be charged in a "sealed. container lacking ventilation,

“ A

s~ .
However, the oxygen recombination feature of the battery and resul vaﬁmissi_
(wet
S

of hydrogen gas does
allow for its use in industrial and commercial areas where the wvgnt id cells would not be
acceptable. For example, the VRLA batteries are utilized within UPS e eltly in data centers and
in compliance with UL1778. The DYNASTY TEL series are used inicommefigtand Induptrial facilities business
areas and equipment rooms, without special ventilation systems.'\;\ in . girect sup ! 'ofgjelegommunioations

equipment.




From: Jim Eldridge To: Bud Seegel Date: 4/10/00 Time; 11:42:58 AM Page 4 of 5
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Keeping Business In Business™

Gas Generation and Charging Voltage

The VRLA battery is designed to provide up to 99% recombination under normal charging conditions and as a
result is often utilized in occupied areas without concern for a hazardous build up of hydrogen gas. Critical to
minimizing the gas emitted from the VRLA battery is the use of the proper float charging voltage of between 2.25
and 2.3 volts per cell and limited use of the equalization voltage of 2A volts per cell. As the charging voltage per
cell is increased above 2.3 volts per cell the gassing rate increases dramatically. As noted in Table 1, the gassing
rate at 2.3 volts per cell is approximately 0.0185 co/hr/AH/cell. However this rate could increase by a factor of 20
or more at 2.5 volts per cell. For this reason, the DYNASTY VRLA battery float voitage should be limited to the
recommended range of 2.25 to 2.30 volts per cell average at 77 degrees F, and the equalization voltage should
be limited to 2.4 volts per cell. The lower the charging voltage, while still being able to maintain the standby
capacity of the battery, the lower will be the gassing rate of the battery.

Table 1 indicates the gassing rate to be expected from each of the DYNASTY VRLA batteries at the charging
voltages of 2.3 volts per cell (float voltage) and 2.4 volts per cell (equalization voltage). Note that the gassing
rates are so small that they are given in cubic centimeters (cc) per hour and that there are 28,317 cubic
centimeters per cubic foot,

TABLE 1 - GASSING RATES
DYNASTY PART NUMBER 2.3 vic Gassing Rate 2.4 V/C Gassing
ccihribattery Rate cc/hr/battery
UPS12-95, UPS12-100, UPS12-140 4 8
UPS12-135, UPS12-170 7 14
UPS12-225, UPS12-270 8 16
UPS12-275, UPS12-310 9 18
UPS12-300, UPS12-370 10 20
UPS 12-475 15 30
UPS6-600, UPSB-620 10 20

" Batteries in the UPS series may have an "FR" suffix (e g. UPS12-310FR) to denote the flame-retardant case
option. These revisions have the same gassing rate as the non-flame retardant models.

ROOM VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

It is advisable to calculate the actual gas emissions to be expected from a battery system and the required air
exchanges to prevent an accumufation of hydrogen if only to provide assurances of the local building inspector of
the safety of the installation. This only requires knowledge of the battery gassing rate (ref Table 1) and the
unoccupied volume of the room to determine the air exchange rate required assuring a maximum buildup of
hydrogen of 2%.

BATTERY GASSING EXAMPLE
Assume 20 each of the UPS12-370 batteries were installed in a 10' x 10" x 10' room with an unoccupied velume of
800 cubic feet.

Allowable max. gas accumulation: 2% of 800 cubic feet = 16 cubic fest

Total battery gassing rate at 2.4 voits per cell: 20 each UPS12-370 x 20 cc/hribattery = 400 cc/fhr

400 ce/hr + 28,317 colcubic feet / 0141 cubic feet per hour

Hours to build a 2% concentration of gas in the unoccupied volume assuming no air exchange: 16 cubic feet +
0.0141 cubic feet per hour = 1134 hours or 47 days

Since the uniform building code requires a minimum of 2 air exchanges per hour for an occupied space, 2% of the
equivalent unoccupied volume is 2% of 800 cubic feet x 2 exchanges per hour or ubic feet per hour. With the
subject battery only generating 0.0141 cubic. fest. per-Heur—there &5 resulting safety factor of 2269 (32 cubic

[ Sl 0 I \l!i&

Campning i AT EAL |
i1 ST IR I A A TRt T

i gzéé%u TRIEI R |

et VE
et T

T
J—

bt i a7




-

Fram: Jim Eldridge Ta: Bud Seegel Date: 4/10/00 Time: 11:42:58 AM Page 5of 5

&Liebert

Keeping Business In Business™

feetthr + 0.0141.).

BATTERY SYSTEM INSTALLATION AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MINIMUM GASSING

As was noted in the E Gassing Example," where the use of the battery in an occupied space provided a safety
factor of 2269 with respect to explosive gas accumulation, the gassing rate is almost insignificant in most practical
applications.

The foliowing recommendations summarize the general guidelines to follow to minimize gassing and assure
safety of the installation.

1. Float charge the battery at the recommended 2.25 to 2.30 volts per cell average at 77°F (25°C).

Adjust the float charging voltage to reflect the requirements of operating temperatures other than 77°F (25°C}
when the ambient is expected to be more than 10°F (5.6°C) different from this.

Use a temperature compensated charging voltage if frequent wide variations of the ambient are anticipated.
Do not charge the VRLA battery at temperatures above 122°F (50°C).

Provide for free fiow of air around the individual batteries (0.5" spacing between units).

Provide for the natural or forced ventilation of the battery area to avoid any accumulation of periods of time.
Calculate the expected accumulation of gas within the battery area and the safety margin.

b2

e

’Z @ﬁgﬂg‘%!‘?‘%g ﬁ {ﬁ ﬁﬂé&ij\‘




BATTERY GASSING CALCULATION

Battery - 4 strings of 40 batteries each, UPS 12475

Number of batteries = 160

Room Volume = 58 x 120 x 86 = 63,397 cu.ft. x .8 = 50,000 cu.ft. unoccupied volume.
Allowable maximum gas accumulation = 2% of 50,000 cu.ft. = 1,000 cu.ft.

Total battery gassing rate @ 2.4 volts/cell =
160 batteries x 30 cc/hour/battery = 4,800 cc/hour
4,800 cc/hr + 28,317 cc/cu.ft. = .17 cu.ft./hour

Hours to create a 2% concentration in the room =
1,000 cu.ft. + .17 cu.ft./hour = 5,882 hours or 245 days

Therefore, with no outside ventilation, it would take more than 245 days to accumulate a
combustible mixture in the Computer Room. With required minimum outside ventilation
of 4 air changes per hour, the 2% concentration will never occur.

Hit#




REVISION ON ACTIVE PERMIT

NEW pLAN crEck No#: $9/2876 pate. /- § .—??

#:

This sheet is to be used only when a permit has been issued, is still active, and the applicant wishes to make changes
to the existing approved plans.

All revisions clouded? YES NO

joB aDDRESS. 200/ T . 5)‘JSUITE P E] PEMT NO ?q07¢j 2
; I A : !

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS__{{ , .S, j} S*Z?n 1

"/
7.

DISCIPLINE B |[L |po s evE [s [R |[D
CHECKED BY
ROUTE TO
CODE ..
S THOURS SPENT | [ | S I SRS M (- ol LGNSR

CONTACT:_anq_QEEMtM '

ADDRESS: y <4 _ w ‘ \
Seclo. CA. - ' \ | BB\

proNes_443 =/530 [a X ‘fﬁlj 110 ¢ \ \ v

4 OF PLANS SUBMITTED 3 SUBMITTED TOM %

I understand that I am responsible for all plan check fees that I incur during the course of this additional plan check
and that any approved plans not claimed and paid for within 3 months of notification will be disposed of and an
invoice procedure for the amount due will be initiated. I further understand that an unclaimed revision may result in
delay of final approval for the subject project.

1

DATE NOTIFIED | PLAN BIN

Applicant signature Date

AGENCY TOTAL HRS TOTAL FEES

BLDG

APP FEE PAID




| REVISION ON ACTIVE PERMIT ' \

NEW”PLAN CHECK NO#: OO0 %079 DATE: 0% 241 OO
OLD PLAN CHECK NO#: 491 =7

This sheet is to be used only when a permit has been issued, is still active, and the applicant wishes to make changes
4 to the existing approved plans.

All revisions clouded? YES NO_ '~
| T =7 %
JOBADDRESS_/00( L ST gume PERMIT ¥o 1132
1 Tk
. -}: ,
AREA; ) DBA: IR Ve

, DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS. /) AcousTieA L ‘m)i?;f«(/ 7‘?774 5&

o A —
DISCPLINE (B AL [P M J8 [F Js [ D%
CHECKED BY IR

ROUTE TO R
CODE
HOURS SPENT
CONTACT: /@4 A PR 7 o TPy

ADDRESS: 9;9@ Meow 2 A5 abrid B G e O

PHONE#:_G/g- S8y PEF v 2o

# OF PL,
I underst; i of this additional plan check
and that ¢ P ( will be disposed of and an
invoice pi 0 ' nclaimed revision may result in
delay of f %4’ eo
_ &
DAT | \ ‘o, % -2t o0

Q% Date
% TOTAL FEES

-




CITY OF SACRAMENTO
BUILDING SAFETY
1231 I Street, Sacramento, Ca. 95814 » Phone (916) 264-7619 » Fax (916) 264-7046

CURSORY REVIEW FORM

DATE: 03/24/00
REVIEW NO.: 0003079
COST EST: $0.00
CYCLE: 1
JOB ADDRESS: 10011 St
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CAL EPA T.1. Ceiling Supports (Revision To Permit #9907432)

T=TAKE IN *R=RETURN UNREVIEWED A=APPROVED N=NOT APPROVED E=EXPRESS
X=NOT APPLICABLE

ARCH/STRUCT : INIYJL DATE _?é §/00 10 RO AR NO EQ X0
MECH/PLMB . INIGCL DATE 03/28/00 T[] R A NI B[] XK
ELECTRICAL . INLGCL DATE 03/28/00 T RO AQ NO EO XK
FIRE PROTECTION : INI GCL DATE 03/28/00 T[] RO AQD NO EO XX
UTILITIES . INIGCL DATE 03/28/00 ] RO A NO EQO XX

*Any project shown “RETURN UNREVIEW” will be put on hoid. Plan check cycle will not start until
required-items noted above are submitted.




PCI

PERFORMANCE
— LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO f-grr-./)/[ﬁv Féw DATE 5’/%00

T

NTO TT L chis i
TAIGIE e L Astise.
g&bmi%u’;

ATTEMNTYION e e T
GENTLEMEN
WE ARE SENDING YO ~ HEREWITH _: UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA
. PRINTS = PLANS . MATERIAL LIST
_ SEPIAS _.. DETAILS =
SETS TYPE DESCRIPTION

Oy

_,—IWMM dﬁu& # &émiaj‘?m 5
éLMM'uﬂ/ JO/;, u,/@

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW

_ FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
%EWAL APPROVAL } PLEASE RETURN ONE SET WITH NOTES AND CORRECTIONS.

i FOR CONSTRUCTION
__ FOR FABRICATION
— FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY

REMARKS

/
VERY TRULY YOURS, M_///W

COPIES TO: -

Py *”fi; IF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT AS NOTED KINDLY NOTIFY US AT ONCE.
Tl s
| OCOB 07 ‘imz mk(
-;\0"'“—6”5‘9

PROFORMANCE
W [OO] —I . TXSEAL.




Submittal Transmittal

Detailed, Grouped by Each Number

CAL EPA Building - Tenant Improvements Project # 5750-01 Turner Construction Company
812 Tenth Street, 2nd Floor Tel: 916/443-1530 Fax: 916/443-1104
Sacramento, CA 95814
Date: 2/7/00 Reference Number: 0100
Transmitted To: Eileen McCudden Transmitted By: Mika Reckers

Performance Contracting Inc. Tumer Construction Co.

4340 Roseville Road 812 Tenth Street, 2nd Floor

North Highlands, California 95660 Sacramento, California 95814

Tel: 816/484-1868 Tel: 916/443-1530

Fax: 916/484-0431 Fax: 916/443-1104

‘i Submittal Package Nev Backa
2 029 -09510-0 Approved

Construction Hand

KA

001 2 Acoustical Ceiling Submittal Approved
Letter dated 1/6/00

002 2  Product Datafor ACT 1 &2 Approved
T-bar and wall moldings

003 2  Product Data for ACT 3 T-bar Approved
and wall moldings

004 2 Product Data for ACT 3 Trim b Approved

005 2 Dwg. AR-47, wire attachment RN Approved
detalil L

006 2  Calculations and sketches for T . .. Approved
ceiling supports dated 11/19/99 : - 2,

007 2  ProductDatafor ACT1&3 - o B . ”,.—?‘Approved
acoustical panels e O

008 2 Product Data for ACT 2 o i Approved
acoustical panels i

009 1  Samples: Ceiling grid for ACT 1 i Approved
&2 .

010 1 Samples: Ceiling grid for ACT 3 / Approved

011 1 Color sample for ceiling grid Approved
ACT 3

012 1  Samples: acoustical panel for .. . Approved
ACT 1 L -

013 1 Samples: acoustical panel for ' - Approved
ACT 2

014 1 Samples: acoustical panel for Approved
ACT 3 ‘

015 2  Samples: trim for ACT 3 Approved

Prolog Manager Printed on: 2/7/00 p:\projects\5750_01.pmd . _ s i Pagelof2




PCI

PERFORMANCE

CONTRACTING INC 4340 Roseville Road, North Highlands, CA 95660 "

Telephone: 916-484-1868 Fax: 916-484-0431

INTERIOR DIVISION

January 6, 2000 Page One of Two.

CAL EPA Buing. T a1 LD

812 Tenth Street, 2™ Floor el NC.
~
Sacramento, CA 95814 " “{hﬁl\\‘_‘a g.w o 5

Attn; Mika Reckers

Re: TENANT IMPROVEMENT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09510
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS

Dear Mika,

Performance Contracting proposes to furnish and install the following materials at the abqyé};gferenced
project: vy,

Para. 2.1 SUSPENSION SYSTEM MATERIALS

A. USG Interiors, Inc. TR %

B. Non-fire rated Grid for ACT-1 and ACT-2: USG Heavy duty DX exposed grid AS5416™ wide face,
color to be 050 Flat White . TS

C. Non-fire Rated Grid for ACT-3: USG Intermediate Duty DXT Centricitee grid, 9/ 16" wide face.
color to be 143 Straw, A

D. Suspension Trim for Act-3: USG 8~ high face, Compasso, color to be Sherwin Williams xterior
paiat color Sea Moss SW2366.

E. Wall Angle and Trim:

For ACT-1 and ACT- 2, USG M7, standard wall angle, 7/8” face to match grid, 030 Flar
White.

For ACT-3, USG M9, 9/16" face to match grid, 143 Straw.

“REVIEWED FOR GENERAL ACCEPTANCE ONLY.”
This review does not relieve the subcontractor or
vendor of the responsibliity for making the work
canioim to the recuirements of the contract, The
suhcontractar or vendor is responsible for all
¢imansiens, cotrect fahrication and accurate fit with
the werk of other trades.

_ TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
- (I
PROFORAICY By: s £ )
S e [[1f05 0290,
I I




Page Two of Two.

F. Suspension Materials and Fastenings:

(S

Additional wires to be 12 gauge shot to concrete, see calculations from McKenny-Krug.

2. Wire Connections to Overhead Structure: Shots and pins to concrete, see calculations as

in #] above,

3. Compression Posts (Uplift Stiffeners): 20 gauge stud, see calculations as in 1 and 2

above.

4. Aircraft Cable for ACT-3: Since ACT-3 is standard grid and tile, please advise if this
would be necessary. We are planning to install it as a normal ceiling.

Para 2.2 ACOUSTIC UNIT MATERIALS- ACT-1, NON-FIRE RATED.

A.2. USG Interiors Eclipse #78575, 24"x48"x3/4”, square edge, white.

Para 2.3 ACOUSTIC UNIT MATERIALS-ACT-2, NON-FIRE RATED.

A.2. USG Interiors Eclipse #78711, 24"x48"x3/4”, tegular edge, white, scored in 4 nominal 6"})[3111(5

Para.2.4 ACOUSTIC UNIT MATERIALS- ACT-3, NON-FIRE RATED.

A.1. USG Interiors Eclipse #76575, 24"x247x3/4", square edge, #143 Straw.

Para 2.5 ACCESSORIES.

A.  Acoustic Sealant for Perimeter Moldings.
B. Touch-up Paint: USG to match grid.

Very Truly Yours, .

((EL&Q/{/{_/}7C, &,u@m

ileen McCudden, Project Manager

SRIREL 2 6D o]
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McKennyKrug
- — cofilffsion

.

);

CALCULATIONS AND SKETCHES

FOR

CEILING SUPPORTS

CAL - EPA BUILDING

MK PROJECT NO. 99.02.024A-020/M

PREPARED BY:

FOR:

McKennyKrug

David P. McKenny, S.E.
11201 Gold Express Dr.
Suite 201

Gold River, CA 95670
(916) 852-0762

Performance Contracting, Inc.

Intertor Division

4340 Roseville Rd.

N. Highlands, CA 95660
(916) 484-1868

Rev. 0/ November 19, 1999

STRAUCTURAL & CIVIL
ENGINEERING

CODE AREVIEW

NO. §-3696

EXP. 12/31/01

11201 GOLD EXPRESS DR., SUITE 201
GOLD RIVER, CA 95670

PHONE [916) BE2-0762
FAX {91E} B52-0765




McKennyKrug

CALCULATIONS

Job No. 99.02.024A-020/M

.- 11201 Gold Express Dr., #201 Date: 11/19/99
Gold River, CA 95670
(916)852-0762
(916) 8520765 F
JOB: Cal EPA
Seismic Bracing for Suspended Ceiling
Allowabie Force on Ceiling Tees
Test Values Controlling |Controlling
GRID Main Tee Connection Cross Tee Connection| Value w/ Value w/
TYPE Tension Compression Tension | Compression | 12 Ga Wire | 10 Ga Wire
USG/Donn DXF-29 320 478 351 326 274 320
USG/Donn DX-24 320 478 351 326 274 320
USG/Donn DX-26 334 388 351 326 274 326
USD/Donn RXM 371 330 351 326 274 326
Armstrong Prelude
XL 446 446 300 300 274 300
Allowable Force to Wire
12 Gage Wire
Fy(ksi) = 55 Ft(ksi) = 0.6(55)= 33

d(in) = 0.106

10 Gage Wire

Fy(ksi) = 55
d{in) = 0.135

Aw (in®) = PI*d%4 =

0.0038

Allowable to Diagonal (Ibs) = Aw(Ft){1.33) = 188
Allowable to Horizontal (lbs) = Aw(Ft){(1.33)(0.707) = 274

Ft(ksi) = 0.6(55) = 33
Aw (in®) = PI*d%/4 =

0.0143

Allowable to Diagonal (Ibs) = Aw(Ft)(1.33) = 629
Allowable to Horizontal (lbs) = Aw(Ft}(1.33)0.707) = 445

Maximium Allowable Area Between Seismic Braces

Wire Gage =

Allowable Load (Ibs.), Fp = 274

Ceiling Weight (psf) = |3
Partition Height (ft) =
Partition Spacing (ft) =
Partition Weight (psf) =

Total Load Supported by Ceiling (psf) = 3.0

Fp = ZICpWpAmax

Maximum area to be supported by each 4-way splay group is

feet of the perimeter of the ceiling

Grid Type = ysG/ponn DX-26 ¥

Provide height, weight and spacing of partitions only

Wire Controls Design

Connection Controls Design

Seismic Zone _3__ E, =023
Importance Factor, I =f1

when ceiling braces partitions.

Amax (ft*) = Fp/ZICpWp = 406

First splay wire group shall be within 6

and spaced at 12

by

McKennyKrug®

406

24

cp=[0.75

>288 OK (12'x24")

square feet

feet on center.




McKennyKrug

coflsiGN

COMPRESSION STRUT:
200 MAXIMUM START]
ADJACENT WALLS. _A
2-#BSMS _AND SHOOT

DRIVEN PIN. COMPRE
HANGER WIRE. COMPR

SHOT PIN TO DECK ABOVE

COMPRESS ION STRUT ./

MAIN RUNNER —

i

\

" MAX. F AL |
gIRES 0 C DSERRLII’:QR

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS OF 134" X 20 GA STUD

1 A. BRA wIR
B2 o oppp, e

N. -
TN U g T

CROSS RUNNER

FLANGE DEPTH HE IGHT
104" 0'-0” T0 7°-6"
134" 7°-7" 10 8'-6"
154" 8°-7" 70 10" -0"
2" 10°-1" T0 12" -0"

o

SEISMIC BRACING

0.5-36%

XP. 1273101

SK-Al
WK JOB KO 990202440207 /19,99 S K - A /
CAL - EPA:PCIINTERIOR DETAILS REV.O

STRUCTURA
ENGINE

CiviIL

&
ING

L
ER
E

CODE REVIEW

1o

11201 GOLD EXPRESS DR, SUITE 201
GOLD RIVER, CA 95670
PHONE {916) 8562.0762

FAX (316) 852-0765




McKennyKrug
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STEEL SECTION

3 x 12GA ITW RAMSET/REDHEAD
SDC200 CLIP (ICBO *5099) W 0440
SHOT-IN ANCHOR (fCBO *i639)

50’10 45°

I2GA HANGER WIRES @ 4-0r QL.
I0GA HANGER WIRES @ 5-0°OC.

ROOF /FLOOR BEAM

METAL DECK w/ CONCRETE FILL

{

P

IIAREENY - l
»\ / 1y X 12GA ITW RAMSET /REDHEAD
/ (%)
ALTERNATE LOCATION

S0C200 CLIP W/SHOT-IN ANCHOR
ICBO REPORT NO. 5099

-} &
S0 TO 45

smmmmm = e

12GA HANGER WIRES @ 4-0r O.L.
10GA HANGER WIRES @ 50" OL.

ROOF /FLOOR DECK

NO.5-3696
CEILING HUNG SUPPORT CLIP EXF.12/3101

SK-A2

MK JOB NO 99.02024A020/M

SEISMIC WIRE CONNECTION SIMILAR

werss | SK-AL
] CAL - EPAPCI INTERIOR DETAILS REV.D
STRUCTURAL & CIVIL
ENGINEERING

CODE REVIEW

11201 GOLD EXPRESS DR., SUITE 201
GOLD RIVER, CA 95670
PHONE (916] 852-0782

FAX {916} B52-07E5




g 29 oo g9:01a PerFormance Contracting 916-484-041b

(quick release) &' #vpath » * &! AP & \igd* in fint/ gﬁdfdomdx/donndx.htm page 1 of 3 W

usG Full Hit Highlighting Form

Query (quick release) &! gvpath *\_* &! * asp &! \igd* against | MW
document Lintlgrig / donndx/ donndx.nim

You can pavigate wetween the hits using the "<<" and ">>" 18G5 around a hit. Clicking ne <t ﬁ
rakes you 10 the previous hit, clicking n55" takes You to the pext hit.

ick 10 99 to the fiyst hit in the docgmeg;.

Negg,,,o_,usﬂ—

e o oaT L LammRET &

UsG Sus_p')__gnsion Sys;ems: DONN DX

ponn DX

Features

wiaximum economy, design simplicitys and plenum access in 2 standard 15/16" (24 may) exposed
grid syster.

High tensile steel £< QUICK—RELEASE>> clips on CI0Ss tee ends provide plug-in positive-\.ock

—

<
insertion for quick Tnstallation and easy rermoval without tools.

E:gceptional tension and compression connection values for seismic efficiency without additional
clips, fasteners, oT pins-

Cross 1ees with override ends resist twisting and give 2 professionally finished appearance-
Meets OF exceeds all national code requirements, including seismic.
Proprietary corrosion—resistant coating.

Finishes
Contact your local sales representative for standard colors.

Material
Double weD, pretreated, preﬁnished., cold-rolled steel tee and cap-
ith C

DONN DX Suspensionf ECLIPSE Panels with LIMAPLUS performance Intersection detail

Impeﬁal/Meuic frem No. Tested Load" 916" (14 mm) Tee System ASTM Class Length Height
Impena
Metric 4 Hanger
Spacing
1219 mm 5' Hanger
_ Spacing
1524 mm & Hanger

httpu'iwvm.usg,.com!search/oopquullhit.htw‘?CichHitsFi1c=...a‘query.asp&CiHmteType*:Ful 8/10/00

B



HUg 29 uu uygz:ula PEF‘FOI“MBT‘ICE Enntract.lng 316—484"U416
,

{quick release) &! f#ypath w * & *.asp &i\igd® in !intlgridfdonndxidonndx.htm Page 2 of 3

Spacing

1§29 mim Intermediate Duty? 12
3600 mm 1-1/2"

38 mm

MEDX24 12.5 1bs./L¥
18.5 kg/m 6.1 bs/LF
9.1 kg/m3.6 1bs./L¥

5.4 kg/m HeavyDuty 12
3600 mm 1-1/2°

38 mm DX26

MEDXZ() 16.5 1bs./LF
243 kg/m 7.3 Yos/LF
10.9 kg/m 4 91bs. /LY
73 kg/m?2

600 mm 1"

mm DX216
MEDX216 14.8 1bs./LF
23.14: kg/m 3'

--DX316
—-7.7 WsJLE
15.0 kg/m &

min
25 mm DX416
MEDX416 4.2 VosJLF
7.4 kg/m 4
1200 mm 1-1/2"
3% mim DX422
MEDX422 9.1 1bs/LF
12.2 kg/m 5'
- 11127

mm
MEDXA24 13.8 lbsJLF
20.4 kg/m 5
-1-172"
- DX524
7.1 bs/LF
9.5 kg/m

Wall Moldings

Tile Edge
Compatability
Grid/Edge

Wall Molding Detaild

Installation

http:ﬁwww.usg.comfsearchfoopa’qftd]hit.htw‘?CiWebHitsFile=.../query.asp&CiHiliteTypezFul §/10/00

I




’Hug 29 00 039:0Za Performance Contracting 916-484-0416 [

+ (quick release) &! #vpath *\_* &! *.asp &! \igd* in /int/grid/donndx/donndx htn Page 3 of 3
Must be installed iﬁ compliance with ASTM C636, CISCA, and standard industry practices.

Limitations

Severe Environmentat Requirements: For panels in exposed grids in non-fire-rated high-humidity
applications, use all aluminum AX or ZXA painted HDG with aluminum cap suspension systems.
For exterior applications, suspension system should be reviewed by a structural engineer.

ICBO Evaluation Report Compliance

See JCBO Evaluation Service, Inc. Evaluation Report No. 2244 for allowsble values and/or
conditions of use concerning material presented in this document, as it is subject to re-examination,
revision, and possible cancellation.

L.A. Research Report Compliance

DONN suspension systems manufactured by USG Tnteriors, Inc. have been reviewed and arc
approved by listing in one or more of the following L.A. Research Report numbers: 22179, 23451,
24095. Footnotes

1. Load test data shows uniform load in bs./LF (kg/m) based on simple span tests in accordance
with ASTM €635 deflection limit on L/360. LR

2. Cross tee hole punch spacings available for 20", 24", 30" and 48" modules.

1. Cross tee also available in 20", 30" and 8' lengths.

4. For more information on moldings, see Perimeter Options Selector (AC3044).

5. Panels must be field cut to size at the perimeter.

6. Panels must be field cut and revealed to size at the perimeter.

Safety First!

Follow good safety and industrial hygiene practices during handling and installing of all products
and systems. Take necessary precautions and wear {he appropriate personal protective equipment as
needed. Read material safety data sheets and related literature on products before specification
and/or installation.

[Home] [Professional's Place] [USG Interiors) [Suspension Systems Selector] [Search] [Site Plan]
Copyright 1997, USG Corporation. All rights reserved.
fTrademarks]

Back to search.

(8 LU b memen o e B ERRIIITI b e e e e R R

hﬁp:]/www.usg.cmrﬂsearch/oop/qfullhit.htw?CiWebHitsFi]e=...fquery.asp&CiHiliteType=Ful 8/10/00
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September 7, 2000

Subject: California EPA Project

Rex Moore Electric

Attn: Jim Lott/Jeff Correll

P O Box 980010

West Sacramento, California 95798-0010

Deal' Ml‘. LOWMI'. Correll: e . - B Sy Tk NI P SRR |

Please find enclosed a copy of the Load Test for your Kohler generator model
1250R0OZDA4, Serial # 661543, for your records.

If you need any information or we can be of further assistance to you in future
requirements, please call Makelim Power Systems.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Galegor
Project Manager

1 Enclosure

3955 Arch Road, Stockton, CA 95215
Sales: (888) 712-9350 - Service: (888)712-9349 « Parts: (888) 712-7042 » Fax: (888) 712-7557
: www.makelimpower.com




Load Iast Report - Makelim Power Systams

Date _Iﬂgmn Job Name | Cal-EPA Address | 1101 *I Street City | Sacramento State al
Manufacturer _ Model _SmomONoa Rating _ 1250kw Test Duration _ Bhrs
Voltage Amp &m@m Oil Water Battery
Phase A PhaseB PhaseC Phase A PhaseB PhaseC Frequency kW Pressure Temperature Volts
Time | 0:00 | 485 | 485 | 485 | o | o | © | 60 0.00 [ 90 | 167 | 25
Time } 0:30 [ 485 | 485 | 485 | 6 | 705 | 722 | 60 57727 [ 89 [ 178 | 25
Time | 1:00 | 484 | 484 | 483 | 924 | 943 | 967 i 60 77368 | 89 | 189 | 25
Time | 1:30 | 483 | 483 | 484 | 1140 [ 1113 [ 115 | 60 95257 | 87 | 195 | 25
Time [ 200 [ 481 [ 481 [ 482 [1503 [1406 [1490 | 60 125069 | 85 | 200 [ 25
Time | 230 | 481 | 481 | 482 | 1503 [ 1491 [ 1492 | 60 125069 | 85 | 210 | 25
Time | 3:00 | 481 | 481 | 483 [ 1503 [ 1493 [ 1490 [ 60 125069 | 83 { 210 | 25 .
Time | 3:30 [ 481 | 482 | 482 [ 1503 [ 1493 | 1491 | 60 1250.69 83 [ 214 | 25
Time | 4:00 | 481 | 481 | 482 | 1503 | :_MB | 1491 | 60 1250.69 83 | 216 { 25
“ Time { 430 | 483 | 483 | 483 ] 1196 [ 1195 [ 1194 | 60 999.37 | 83 | 200 | 25
Time | 5:00 [ 483 | 483 | 483 [1196 [1185 [71195 | 60 993.37 | 83 | 175 | 25
Time | 5:30 [ 481 | 481 } 483 | 1503 | 1504 [ 1502 | 60 125069 | 82 [ 175 | 25
Time [ 6:00 | 481 | 482 | 484 { 1503 ] 1504 [ 1502 [ 60 125069 | 82 [ 180 | 25
Time | 6:30 | 481 | 482 | 484 | 1503 [ 1504  [1502 [ 60 1250.69 | 82 | 181 | 25
Time | 7200 | 481 | 481 { 481 | 1503 | 1504 [ 1502 [ 60 125069 | 82 | 181 | 25
Time | 7:30 | 481 | 481 | 481 f 1503 11504 [ 1502 | 60 125069 | 82 [ 181 | 25
Time | 8:00 | 481 | 481 | 481 | 1503 | 1504  [1502 [ 60 1250.69 | 82 { 181 | 25
Time | [ [ _ _ I [ [ [ _
Time | | | _ I B I [ i I i
Notes
) Makelim Power Systems, L.L.C. 219 Shaw Road , South San Francisco, CA 94080 {888) 7129349

3955 Arch Road . Stockton, CA 95215 {888) 712-9350




REVISION ON ACTIVE PERMIT

NEW PLAN CHECK NO#: DATE2 /13 /5 /
OLD PLAN CHECK NO#:

This sheet is to be used only when a permit has been issued, is still active, and the applicant wishes to make changes
to the existing approved plans.

"

All revisions clouded? YES NO
JOB ADDRESS /001 T \ST: SUITE PERMIT NO_ 2,007 5L
AREA: DBA: ° \

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS ﬂﬁ ‘nig igdomg / L aw UO LTig e

DISCIPLINE B |L |» (M- JE/|F |s |R |p
CHECKED BY un

ROUTE TO

CODE [

CONTACQGJO I ooneg LfjfecFhl T
ADDRESS-SL 0/ U -Bome Kieay (Plac-e.

2 &emm; Qa

PHONE# 31— (34D Ly v/

# OF PLANS SUBMITTED SUBMITTED TO

I understand that I am responsible for all plan check fees that I incur during the course of this additional plan check
and that any approved plans not claimed and paid for within 3 months of notification will be disposed of and an
invoice procedure for the amount due will be initiated. I further understand that an unclaimed revision may result in
delay of final approval for the subject project.

DATE NOTIFIED | PLAN BIN
Applicant signature Date
AGENCY TOTAL HRS TOTAL FEES
APP FEE PAID BLDG
PW

_—
_pirasepavrmsavount L
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8-17-2002 1:09PM

g CITO s AT A

o

|Cooling Towers
. |Boilers

|Water Treatment Equipment:

Water Treatment Chemicals for:

Clesed Chill and Hot Water Systems
Degreasing and Descaling '
Chemical Test Kits and Reagents

Chemical Pumps
Cooling Tower TDS Controllers

|towers)

Selencid Valves

Water Meters

By-Pass Pot Feeders
Chemical Tanks ong Mixers
Tower Basin Filters

Water Treatment Services:

College Level Training
Drumiess Chemical Delivery
Tower Cleaning

Acid Cleaning

Water Trectment Text Books
Consulting

Chiorination and Sterilization:

Cal-EPA Registered Chemicals

New Construction Specialists ’
Licensed Applicators

AWWA and OSHPD Standards
Bacteriological Testing

Cocling Tower Accessories:
(We can help repair or replace worn out

Cooling Tower Parts, PVC Fill
Upgraded Tower Floats
Repair Kits

New Cocling Towers

FROM CANNON WATER TECH 916 6523361

|
CANNON

WATER

TECHNOLOGY INC

FAX Message

Message To: J.W. M rClenchan
FAX#: 387-0301
From: .  Richard Cannon
Date: 8/17/00

Number of Pages: 3
(counting this page) |

Chlorination report for the Cal
EPA Building. T'll ma)l the original
with our invaice.

«»= Tmportant we need G
Purchase Order| # for this
job. Our quoteon 3/18/98
was for $1400.

3785 N. Lakeshore Bivd. ‘Locwmis CA 9565C Phone (916) 988-8221 FAX (918) 852-3361




g-17-200a 1 :1ePM FROM CANNON WATER TECH 8916 6523387

o

CANNON
WATER
TECHNQOLOGY, INC. .

August 16, 2000 i
1. W. McClenahan

8540 Younger Creek
Sacramento, CA 95828

Certification Of Chlorinat;ion

Cal EPA Office Building |
1001 I Street, Sacramerito, CA 5
| |

Cannon Water Technology Inc. chlorinated the water lines at the Cal EPA Office
Building on August 14, 2000. Using disinfection methods in accordance with AWWA,
C651-92 ‘Disinfecting Water Mains’, a residual concentration of 50 ppm-+ free chiorine

was measured at all working outlets. All outlets were tagged with waming signs. Aftera
24-hour retention period, the lines were re-tested and the chlorine contentration was
above 50 ppm. All water lines were thoroughly flushed until the chlorine concentration

dropped below 0.2 ppm.

Five water samples were collected for Bacteriological Examination. The Colilert Test
Method was used to test for the presence of Coliform Bacteriz. No Cgliform Bacteria
were detected in the water samples. -

If there are any questions regard'ing the chlorinaxidn of this facility, pifasc contact us.
|

Richard §. Cannon L
Calif. DPR License #01256 |

Q.A.L. License #38107 ]

3765 N, Lakeshore Bovlevard « Loomis, Califomia 95650 » 916.988.6221 » 800.230.1H50 * FAX 916,832 3361
email. cannon@cannoawatercom hitp//canhonwster.com




8-17-2022 1:12°FM FROM CANNON WATER TECH S16 6523361

Bact'eriological'-Examination of Water

Customer Name: I.W. M¢Clenahan
8540 Younger Creek
Sacramento, CA 95828

Job Site: Cal EPA Office Building, 1001 ] Street
Date of “Time of Time of Set | Locaton of | *lotal “E. Coli (|
Collection | Collection |Up Sample Coliform Coliform
- ‘ o ' Present)
. 8/15/00 13:58 16:00 Eﬁﬁw Absen!
8715/00 14:05 18:00 W Absent
$/15700 13:06 1600 | 13" Fieor Abser
Women's RM ;
8715700 14:10 16:00 8% Floor Men's Absent
) Rest Room
8715700 14:20 ~16:00 oor Drink. Absent
: Fountsin

¢ Test for Coliform Group Colilert Method for Total Coliform Bactena, July 17, 1989
and E. coli, June 10, 1992. Source USEPA 40 CFR Part 141, Nat Primary
Drinking Water Regulations: Analytical Techniques; Coliform Bacteria

74—

Analyst: Ric S. Cannon

Date: 8/16/00
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- STATE OF CALFORNIA— THE ASSCURCSS AENCY

/. - ARAY BAVIS, Sovarny,

../~ DEPARTMENT OF -
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s sing Program (D18 448-2200 e
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June 10, 1988

Mr. Charles Schneider
AlIR BALANCE INC.
7301 intermationsl Drive
Holland, OK 43528

Dear Mr. Schneider,

‘ Thh{ehuhlnmpommwa-ulmhdndomzwss regarding the
instailation instructions for your fire ratad dempers.

You are correct, Stats Fire Marshal (SFM} Hend Book Agpendix 8 wes
published in the sarly 80w which required thst wood and steel framed openinga to
be lined with fire resistive materisl of rating squat to that on the wall. This is no
longer raquirad for metel stuclinetal frame openings provided the dempors are
tested without the lining and complied with the sppiicable standard by a SFM
approved laborstory. '

: For SFM fistings, we specify that the product shall be instalied in socordance
with the manufscturers’ instaliation instructions, epplicable codes & ardinantes and
in a manner acceptabie to the suthority having juriadiction. If your dumpers ere
tested In metal frame walls without any lining. YOU may want 1o revise your
ingtailation instruction to remaove the fining requirement for matal frames.

| hope thia letter ciarifies our position.

If you hava questions or further sssistance is needeod, plessa do not hesitata
to contact me at (916) 445-3200._

Sincerely,

- BEN WO
Supervising Deputy State Fire Marshal
Progrsm Coordinator

CONBDNATION 14 WIS = KERP CALFCRNA JREEN AND 9OLIRX

oaupacd CICT €O aTe -1V Pa:@87 BE&T=T11-NIL
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. le air balance inc.
AMOA MENBEN

May 21, 1999

Otfice Of The Stare Fire Marshal
1131 “S™ Street

Sacramenro, CA 95814

Amn.: Mr, Ben Ho
Director of Listings

Dear Mr. Ho;

Air Balance [nc. maintains scveral SFM Listings for our Underwriters Labovatories
Classified fire dampers. The installation instuctions that accompany these darnpers
iltustrate typical metal framed, drywall faced fire bamrier construction. Currantly these
instructions state that in the State of California both wood and steel framed operungs
must be lined with drywall filler marerial (see attached Sheet). The basis for this
statement comes from the SEM Handbool, Appendix B (excerpts attached), This
handbook is several years old and this particular requirement may ao loager be valid.

M-'mmmmqmﬂﬁﬁon@mmdby&minmm .
walls were performed without apy lining of the stee] framed opening and therefore lining
of the stee] framed opening is 5ot required to maintain the UL Classification of ABI fire

Please potify me in writing if your office still requires that metal framed openings need to

be Ened.
Sincerely
%ZW

Product Development Manager

7301 intematicnal Drive » Hollcnd. OH 43523 « Phene: (419)865-5000

A Vibhon Company

o FOx: (419) 865-1375

TOTAL P.@3
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4330 Rusevive Road

North Highimnds, CA 96580
p.916.485.4681
1918.484,1875

Performance Contracting, Inc.
Insulation & Specialty Services Division

To: Bruce McCienahan From: Lance M. Bolden
Faxs : Pages: 8

Phone: ' Dete:  9/5/00

| Re: Cal EPA Gensrator Exhaust - GGy

Clurgent & ForReview [Please Comment (I Plesse Reply [l Please Recycle

® Commenta:

Bruze,

, Sorry it took so long to get this...3M finally give us the enginesring judgment based on our actual
— installation. The only thing they did was change the UL Systems referenced. The new UL Systems are
CA-J-8001 and CA-J-1006. | Don't know why, but they did...

Let ma know if you want to get that drink tohight!

Thanks,

&{@ T
Lance M. Bolden, Project Estimator

Pcr L Msery A7 g




: i ) A CONTRACTING o SACTO ™~
iy ii‘;"_é_af’f‘ég“é’_‘gﬁ“i_,@f‘m@,gLENﬁHM’”‘"”’“"“‘Emﬁ AL KER L
M FIRE PROIECTION 851 733 4821 , 09705 '00 14:22 NO.756 D1/02

Fire Protecticyl Products

A

Septomber 3, 2000

Mr. Gary Walker
Manufacturer's Rep

134 Yaokeon §t.

Folsom, CA y5763

Fox: 9163519127

Dasar Gary:

Thig letter is in response % the firestopping application thar You have described below;

Praject: Califarnia EPA Ssoramenio, CA Contractor; PC)

Penotruting Item: Maximum | 8" iron Pipe with maximum 2* caicium silicate spd o min. .016 wluminum jacket
deererio

Asnembly Penctratad: CMU

Hourly Rating: 2 hrs

Annular Spage: 4" 1o 4"

Speoin) Condjtions: Maximum 18" iron pipe with max/mumn 2 calcinn sitjoste apd a min. 016 slumingm
jucket.

IMI Fire hyyrier Matariahs C3-1 93+ Composite Sheet, Cr 25WB» Caulk

Application Detatl: To firesiop, follow the parameters of UL System CA-1-800).

UL Systemis: CA+ <8001, CA-J-1006

This flrestop design showid echicve the rating listed when tesied in accordance to ASTM £ 814 (LL 1479), This
Engincering judgmant is based on performance resulis obtained in tagting refersnced UL System and/or mtorual

IM fire roses.
Soenaris 2

Asombly Penctrated: Min. 3-1/2" thick cancrete over fluted steel pan deck .

M Specified Cansiruction Produots Department

3M Center, Bullding 207-18-02
St Paul, MN 53144-1000 w-nm:-’:l::




s mg g M nAng
B CUNTHAULING  + SACIU F 3
V476885 11 M WMt " UANE qLereren AN Y alER L P o
* - 3M FIRE PROTECTJON 651 733 4621 09705 '0C 14;22 NO.756 Qe/02
Mr, Gary Walker
Page 2
August 31, 2000
L Hourly Rating: 2 hrs
Anuular Space: W' to 4
Spealat Condidans; Min. 3- 172" Ihick ¢oncrste over fluted siee) par teck. Maxiowany | 4~ iron pips with
Maximum 2% eaiciom silicate and a min. 0] & aluminum jackot '
IM Five barrler Matorialy; CS-195+ Composl Sheet, CP 25WB+ Capik
Application Detailt To firestop, fol kow dhe parsmeters of LiL System CAJ-§007.
UL Syntems: CA-)-8001, CA-1-1006
This firstop design should achieve the retiog listed when tested in accorgance to ASTM E 814 (UL 1479), This
engincering judgment is based on performance rasu s abteinad in testing refavenced UL System andior interngl
IM flre tests.
zlrds_. 2 ?
reg A’lo | Reviewed by: ____ . 3486 mNH
Technical Service Engincering Depanment
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v System No. C-Al-8001
' (Formerly System No, 93)
F Ratings—1, 2 and 3 Hr
(See Items-1, 2A, 28 and 2()
. T Rating—0 Hr

+

&

SECTION A-A

—aA
1. Floor or Wall Assembly—Lightweight or normal weight {(100-15C pef)
contrete. Min thickness of concrate fioor or wall is 2-1/2in. for 1 e £
Reting and 4-1,/2 in. for 2 or 3 hr F Rating, Wall may also be constrycted
of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks®. Max area of opening 36 sq ft with
one dimension of opening being 36 in, or less. -
— ‘ See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Rasistance Directony
for names of manufacturers.
Pipe or Conduit—Nom 12 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 12 {or haavier)
steel bipe, nom & in, diam {or smalberl steel conduit, aom 4 in. Fiam {or
smaller] Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe, steel EMT or nom 6 in. diam
{or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing. Min clearance betwaen
pipes 1 in. Min clearance between pipe and wall of through opern'ng1 174
in. When single nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) pipe, conduit or EMT is
installed tn nom 7 in. diam (or smaller) circular through opening, min
clearance between pipe, conduit or EMT and wall of through opeming is
0 in. (point contact], Pipes and econduits rigidly supported or both sides
of floor or wall assemply,
2A. Pipe Covering— (Optional)—Nom 1 in. ta 2 in. thick hollew cylindrical
heavy density (min 3.5 pef) glass fiber units jacketed on the outside with
an all service jacket may be used on nom 12 in. diam %or smalier
Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe or on nom 6 in. diam for smaller
copper tubing. Lengitucinal joints sealed with metal fastenars or factory-
applied seif-sealing lap tape. Transverse joints sacured with mefal
fasteners or with butt strﬂn tape supplied witn the product. When pipe
covering material is used, max F Rating 5 2 hr.
See Pipe and Equipment Covering—Materials* (BRGU) category in
Building Materials Directory for names of manufacturers. Any pipe
covering material maeting the above specifications and bearing the
UL Classification Marking with a Flame Spread Index of 25 or less and
2 Smoke Developed Index of 50 or less may be used.
Pipe Insulation—(Optional, Not Shown)—as an altemnate to Item 24,
nom 1 in. thick acrylonitrle butadiene /palyvinyl caloride {AB/PVD)
flexible foam furnished in the form of tubing with skin may be used on
nom 4 . diam (or smaller} Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe or on hom
- 410, giam (or smalier) copper tubing. Whea pipe insulation material is
; used, max F Rating 1s 2 hr.
See Plastics (QMFZ2) catecory in the Recognized Component Directory

™~

28
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MARELICH NECHANICAL CO., INC. ~
| Continuous Service Since 1931

I AX CALIFORINIA STATE CONTRACTOR’§ LICENSE NO. 752638

To: Turner Construction JopNo: 28006 DaTE: 416/01
ATTN: Clint Willlams FaxNo: (916) 443-1104
Frod: Heather Benner PAGES: 6 (TOTAL WITH COVER SHEET)

RE: Documentation from Carrier regarding through-the-wall Heat Pumips and Condensate Removal

(] URGENT (ﬁ FOR REVIEW P?LEASE COMMENT  [] PLEASEREPLY

Attached is the documentation I received from the local Carrier Rep regarding the method of condensate
removal for residential through-the-wall heat pumps Jike those installed at the Loading Dock and at the
roofiop Electrical room. 1 do not know if the Engineer has received any better documentation from his Catrier
source. Ifadditional footwork is needed to get better documentation from Carrier, please let me know and I
will work with the local rep to get it for you.

Clint—

que aﬁy additiona] information.
Heather Benner

File: 2-2.0 TCCO Out
5-7.1 Inspection Reports

Serial # -za q (}
3108 DIABLO AVENUE »  HAYWARD, CA 94545-2702 »  TEL: 5107855500 +« FAX: 510+785+7711
1679 ENTERPRISEBLVD, SUITES0 = WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691 = TEL: 916+372-6800 + Fax 91643726866

MMT# 2002M
REV. $/:2600
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A DIVISION OF THE EDWARD 6 WARD & CO

Fax Transmittal Sheet

8615 23 Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95826

To: H\-Ta-mm Benmerz From: ZACH e aes

Mc‘eﬂ-g:ﬂ Mew

Fax: A6-372-LRGG Fax: (916) 387-3070
Ph: Ph: (916) 387-3000

Remarks:
/Amc_ D o -

Coew  Foe. 75 Dase,

A it

Pages to follow /

Notice: If your copy is illegible or incomplete, please call our office for re-transmission.

SACRAMENTD FAESNC
8615 23rd Avenue ¢ Sacramento, Cellfernia 95826 = PH. (91€) 347-3000 ¢ FAX (916) 387-307¢

et o T
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APR 16 '@i 92:06 FR CONSUMER AND SFEC PRDOGA 674 3372 TO 615163873870 P.62-82

Condensate Removal S8ystem

Most Carrler Raom Air Conditionars have a slinger ring around the outside of the
outdoor propaller fan, Condensate {water} in the unit basepan is picked up by
the slinger ring and dispsersed onto the hot outdoor condensate coil. The heat
from the coll evaporates the condensate and cools the coll at the same time,
thereby removing and Increasing the unit's efficiency.

sok TOTAL PAGE.Q2 »*

- T ——— e e
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. To: Turner-Cal/EPA At: 19184431104,,,65

g

-—LEVINE/
BN SEEGEL /i

7
(ONSULTINGENFNEERS ASSOCIATES ﬂwlw[& E;f);, M/LQA—.

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

o |50

DATE: ,1/;/ 5‘%/0/ CTIME: 5 - 50/}9;‘7
TO: el Kz poillidenS FAX#:AC:’ f’"%"
V‘?’c’:c.’o

< MIE 55‘?'«”{/__1‘:__

FROM:  fInsl = H EA/Q/‘/ A o030

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: & —+/

LISAPROJECTNAMENO.: o f/ /g 2d.  Fooe gl cr Roort 4
DESCRIPTION OF ITEM(S) TRANSMITTED OR OTHER REMARKS: /20 Cie Of Ik

~HEF TIPS,

DB 770 citbp cyzy oF St rg s 77ACS . Docre
HedT Puey? #f;ic;_e OB R  MHAs NO
Vi ld Pron jurplce 47 7HE Y7 LxBdisy
ol . Roeof Elécy flosry U7 s Pozlh
UEnt 7)( S Tt0,0 A Exiite sT. LIHIT Shoulp A&
sp7 7o Extbust

() decospins 7o CAUEA THELE IS A Slinsén

Gopybeingsertto: 2,08 opN T o 0 KN EELEN FHS O

Diog, Tk Cippbse CA7E  [repg ZHE fLdr  Phed

r Zhtow [7 QN WK, ConPENSEA €o/l. LNITS

Da% NoF NEEg SEpsrA 74 Copnbr Sh7K B NS,

frl

ST AT DATE Frecs _ CAp 2 oLl 7= 0 (Lo
L] Origif?;i will be sent via mail. [1 Original will be sent overnight.

[] Original will be sent via messenger. X] Original will NOT be sent.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN GOOD CONDITION, PLEASE CALL (310)450-1990.

2601 Dcean Park Boulevard, Suite 212, Santa Monica, CA 60405-5271 » Tel (310) 450-1850 w Fax: (310) 450-0830
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. ' L Tittp/fwww.rootnair.com/carrier/product. aspTpfid-X QB 1831
HP-G& 23 | oFZ
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e
auersexen | Heat Pump

poud s |
+_6WOND AROUY KUYIHG | XQBE183D

poLicils & PhocipusEs |

X Series Heat Pump, For cooling or supplemental FA
heating through the use of heat pump technology L
plus incorporated electric resistance heaters. From O
our premium praduct line, this unit offers g
attractive modem styling 1o this rugged,
fully-fearured, high-efficiency room air
conditioner. Suitable for installation In windows or
through the wall. Can be installed in windows
between 30-1/2 inches and 42 inches wide, with
minimum window opening height of 18 inches.

: THIS UNIT IS DESIGNED TO PROYIDE
HEAT ONLY AS A SUPPLEMENT TQ OTHER TYPES OF INDOOR HEATING
EQUIPMENT, AND IS NOT DESIGNED TO BE THE ONLY SOURCE OF
HEAT IN A HOME OR OFFICE. This unit reguires a 220V dedicated circuit to
operate, Consult with an electrician if vou are unsure about your home’s voltage
capabilities or cail Carrier Customer Service.

- 7

This item offers the following features:

« 17,500/17,100 BI'U/hr. cooling capacity.
14,000/13,500 BTU/hr. heating capacity with heat pump. )
15,800/13,100 BTU/hr. heating capacity with electric resistance heaters.
9.4/9.4 Energy Efficiency Ratio (EER). . )
2 6/2.6 Coefficient of Performance (COF).
230/208 Volts.
Rotary compressor for high efficiency and ultra-quist operation,
Six-way air flow contral.
Exhaust control to expel stale air,
SurcTemp™ thermostat for maintaining personal comfort settings.
Energy saver switch.
Concealed control panel. . ‘
Weather Armot&trade; cabinet provides three times the salt corrosion protection
of ordinary enamel finishes, )
Slide-out chassis to allow for in-window or through-the-wall installation.
Easy-access standard filter included.
Optionat Carrier Air Purifier electrostatic air filter, purchased separately.
Optional window installation kit, purchased separately.

arranty coverage includes all parts and labor during the first year, and
coverage on the sealed re frigeralion system only during the second through fifth

year, /
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. http:/fwww roomair.com/carriet/product.asp?pfid=XQB183D

2 oF 2
17500-C:14000-HP:15800-EHH/ =~ .
'17100-C:13500-HP:13100-ER SR
2367208
L 9:42.6:COP/9.4:2.6:COP -
- 1860:1590:5200 / 1820:1530:4300

Amperes. .. 8.1:7.1:23.6 / 8.8:7.4:209

Fyse Size (Fuse Time delayor 30 .

cquivatent)

Faii Speeds. i - - 3/242

Moisture Remaval Pts./Hr, 5

CFMHiLo . - . : 420/300 .. :
Air Throw Feet ~ 40 '
AIFFLW COnESE - 6 EWAY o
Ventilation ' CUNO ige———

" ExbaGsiii. g oo
nergy Saver Switch

]

Chsssis Type v+ . . SLIDE-QUT .
Window Instaliation Kit' '~ ACCESSORY
Weight (net/ship) 123/ -
RBEBPW'G ' 20 Amnps
230 Vohs

Copyright © 1996,1997,1908,1999 Carrier Corporation Al Rights Reserved .
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http://www.roomair.com/carrier/product,asp?pfid=JCA243D

HP-R|

srogucroanoe - |
A YWORD ABOUY SUYIG

FOLLES § SREKIDURES } .

This item offers the following features;

JCA243D

Roof £lf 7 Jeect

] Series. For coolmg only. This ugit offers
attractive modern styling to this rugged room air
conditioner. Suitable for installation in windows or
through the wall. Can ba installed in windows
between 31 1/2 and 43 inches wide with minimum
window opening helght of 18 inches. This unit
requires a 220V dedicated circuit to operate.
Consult with an electrician if yon are unsure
about your home’s voltage capabilities or eall
Carrier Customer Service.

TREMLEWED FOR GENERAL ACCEPTANCE 0N

Thl- F3YioW doss o IShove the St ragn e a1
vender §f the respom.ah Ay for makins b, vk
conform 1o the raquirements of the oo 7, rne

zubcontractnr or vgindar is (esuo.m t sl
« 23,500/23,000 BTU/r., cooling anly. Siicnstons, correct :incation and ut. st i
« 8.5/8.5 Energy Efficiency Ratio (EER).
» 230/208 Volts. TURNER CONSTIHITION QOMSANY
= Rotary compressor for high efficiency and ultra-quiet operatﬂ
« Six-way air flow control. gk”‘ ke
» Exhaust control to expel stale alr. Y
» SureTemp™ thermostat for maintaining persanal comf&qt:u!u.nl?gxa_ﬂ — .‘L“.ﬁ.i‘__ .
» Three-speed cooling operation.
= Weather Armorditrade; cabinel provides three times the salt corrosion prctecuon

of ordinary enamef finishes.

Slide-out chassis ta allow for in-window or through-the-wall instaliation.
Easy-access standard filter included,

Expandable wing panels included for easy window installation.

Warranty coverage includes all parts and iabor during the first year, and
coverage on the sealed refrizeration system only during the second thmugh fifth
year.

Erivacy Policy

Capagcity Btu/Hr, 23500/2300 -
Valts 2307208
EER : 8.5 -
Watts 2765 t‘ 2700
Afifierey . o , C 12511332,
Fuse Size (Fuse T’me deln;r or :q_u:valcnt) 207
FaiSpeeds "0 ° L ‘ L R SRR
Moisture Removal Pis. er, 6.5
CEMHILo . I . u... G00M40 . L .
Air Throw Feet T 66

. AirFlow Control .0 "o T e GaWAY LD / )

S Vcnnlatlon o YES & T ‘7/0
M, Exhaust. = <" YES o Sé‘ 5
Fnergy Savcr SWItCh NO ' 'ﬁ “ H’Aﬂ J T
H'clght : 18 3f32_ -
Width 26 7
Depth’: ' . 279116 .
Depth wuhout gl‘l]lt 113/4
Chassis Type - SLIDE-OUT
Window Installation K\t INCLUDED
Weight (net/ship) 152/163
Recepracle 20 Ampz
250 Volis

12/9/99 3.0% PM




